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Overview of revenue collections 

 Introduction 
In 2007/08, the consolidated South African tax revenue of all three spheres of government was an 
estimated 29.1 percent of GDP or R599.3 billion.  

Nationally collected taxes dominate the South African taxation system, accounting for 95.6 percent 
of total South African tax revenue (or 27.8 percent of GDP) in 2007/08. Provinces account for just 
under 1 percent of total South African tax revenue (0.2 percent of GDP) and local government 
around 3.6 percent of total South African tax revenue (1 percent of GDP).  

This chapter gives an overview of: 

• South African tax revenue 
• National taxes 
• Registered taxpayers 
• Budget revenue and revenue performance 
• Main sources of tax revenue 
• Tax revenue by main category 
• Tax relief 
• Tax rates 
• Roles of National Treasury and SARS. 

 South African tax revenue 
Table 1.1 shows total South African tax revenue from the three spheres of government - national, 
provincial and local - with the corresponding percentages of GDP. Total South African tax revenue 
increased from R302 billion in 2002/03 to R599.3 billion in 2007/08. The total South African tax 
revenue as a percentage of GDP increased from 25.2 percent in 2002/03 to 29.1 percent in 2007/08.  

National tax revenues are derived from three major taxes: personal income tax (PIT), corporate 
income tax (CIT) and value-added tax (VAT). Combined, these account for around 80 percent of 
total (national) budget revenue, with the fuel levy, excise and customs duties accounting for around 
12 to 14 percent of total national budget revenue.  

Provincial tax revenues account for less than 1 percent of total South African tax revenue and around 
0.2 percent of GDP. The bulk of provincial tax revenue is derived from motor vehicle licences, with 
some revenue being derived from casino (gambling) taxes and liquor licences. Provincial tax 
revenue has increased from R2.8 billion in 2002/03 to R4.9 billion in 2007/08.  
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Table 1.1: South African total tax revenue, 2002/03 – 2007/08
  Tax revenue

R million
Total South 

Africa
National Provinces2 Local 

government3

2002/03 1 198 457.0      302 045.9         282 209.7         2 773.4             17 062.8           

2003/04 1 288 979.0      324 777.7         302 507.5         3 306.6             18 963.5           

2004/05 1 427 445.0      381 910.5         354 980.3         3 525.5             23 404.7           

2005/06 1 584 743.0      446 650.1         417 334.0         4 311.2             25 004.9           

2006/07 1 808 271.1      519 237.6         495 515.1         4 815.3             18 907.1           

2007/08 2 061 942.0      599 347.8         572 870.6         4 895.9             21 581.3           

Percentage of Total South African tax revenue
2002/03 100.0% 93.4% 0.9% 5.6%

2003/04 100.0% 93.1% 1.0% 5.8%

2004/05 100.0% 92.9% 0.9% 6.1%

2005/06 100.0% 93.4% 1.0% 5.6%

2006/07 100.0% 95.4% 0.9% 3.6%

2007/08 100.0% 95.6% 0.8% 3.6%

Percentage of GDP
2002/03 25.2% 23.5% 0.2% 1.4%

2003/04 25.2% 23.5% 0.3% 1.5%

2004/05 26.8% 24.9% 0.2% 1.6%

2005/06 28.2% 26.3% 0.3% 1.6%

2006/07 28.7% 27.4% 0.3% 1.0%

2007/08 29.1% 27.8% 0.2% 1.0%

1.  Source: South African Reserve Bank and Statistics South Africa.
2.  Provincial numbers taken from the Provincial Budgets and Expenditure Review.  All numbers relatin

 to 2007/08 are budget numbers.
3.  Local government numbers taken from the Local Government Budgets and Expenditure Review.

 The financial year of the municipalities starts on 1 July to 30 June of the following year.
 Regional service levies were abolished in 2006/07.  Numbers up to 2005/06 have been
 audited, are pre-audited for 2006/07 and budgeted for 2007/08.

Nominal 
GDP1

 

Local government (municipal) own tax revenue has decreased from 5.6 percent in 2002/03 to around 
3.6 percent of total South African tax revenue in 2007/08. The decrease is mainly due to the 
termination of the regional services council (RSC) levies in 2006/07. Local government tax revenue 
accounts for around 1 percent of GDP. All local government tax revenue is derived from property 
rates and RSC levies prior to 2005/06. Table 1.1.11 provides a breakdown of provincial and local 
government tax revenues. 

The rest of this publication focuses on national taxes only, as provincial and local government taxes 
are reported in other publications like the Local Government Budgets and Expenditure Review 
released earlier in 2008 and the Provincial Budgets and Expenditure Review published released in 
2007. Both are available on National Treasury’s website.  

 National taxes 
Section 213 of the Constitution requires that all money received by the national government be paid 
into the National Revenue Fund, except for money reasonably excluded by an act of Parliament. 
South Africa also collects customs and excise revenue on behalf of the Southern African Customs 
Union (SACU).  

                                                        
1 Tables numbered in italics are included at the end of the chapter. 
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One of the first tax reforms instituted by the government after 1994 was the creation of the South 
African Revenue Service (SARS), which is a dedicated agency established to administer and collect 
taxes. The national tax base has grown substantially since 1994, with more people being tax 
compliant. National Treasury is responsible for the tax policy framework and it works closely with 
SARS to ensure that tax policy and tax administration are well aligned. Section 12(1) of the Public 
Finance Management Act (1999) (PFMA) requires that: “The South African Revenue Service must 
promptly deposit into a Revenue Fund all taxes, levies, duties, fees and other moneys collected by it 
for that Revenue Fund, in accordance with a framework determined by the National Treasury”.  

The South African income taxation system is a residence based system, which means residents are 
taxed on their worldwide income, irrespective of where their income was earned. Non-residents are, 
however, taxed on their income from a South African source. Foreign taxes on foreign income are 
credited against the South African tax payable on foreign income.  

 Registered taxpayers 
The number of taxpayers registered as individuals, companies and trusts for income tax and 
employers for pay-as-you-earn (PAYE) and vendors for VAT are shown in table 1.2. It must be 
noted that the figures for registered taxpayers for income tax purposes exclude an estimated 
4 million formal employees (standard income tax on employees (SITE)-only taxpayers) earning an 
annual taxable income below R60 000 from employment only, who are not required to register with 
SARS. 

Table 1.2: Registered taxpayers, 2002/03 – 2007/08

Number
Individuals1 Companies 

(CIT)1
Trusts1 PAYE1 VAT1

2002/03 3 415 432 814 894        254 593 252 589 506 098

2003/04 3 777 005 817 381        283 825 274 764 536 281

2004/05 4 115 293 933 136        318 967 302 880 578 138

2005/06 4 476 261 1 054 969     344 882 330 194 633 703

2006/07 4 764 105 1 218 905     374 411 349 077 677 153

2007/08 5 204 805 1 584 002     384 747 379 675 745 487

Percentage year-on-year growth
2003/04 10.6% 0.3% 11.5% 8.8% 6.0%

2004/05 9.0% 14.2% 12.4% 10.2% 7.8%

2005/06 8.8% 13.1% 8.1% 9.0% 9.6%

2006/07 6.4% 15.5% 8.6% 5.7% 6.9%

2007/08 9.3% 30.0% 2.8% 8.8% 10.1%

1.  Excludes cases where status is in suspense, estate and address unknown.
 The tax year for individuals starts on 1 March and ends at the end of February the
 following year.  The  tax year for companies is normally the financia l year of the company 
 for financial reporting purposes.  

• Individuals: The number of registered individual taxpayers has increased from 3.4 million in 
2002/03 to 5.2 million taxpayers in 2007/08. The percentage year-on-year growth has declined 
from 10.6 percent in 2003/04 to around 9.3 percent in 2007/08.  

• Companies: The number of companies registered for income tax has nearly doubled from 
814 894 in 2002/03 to over 1.5 million in 2007/08. The percentage year-on-year increase ranges 
from 0.3 percent in 2003/04 to 30 percent in 2007/08.  

• Trusts: The number of registered trusts has increased from 254 593 in 2002/03 to 384 747 in 
2007/08.  
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• PAYE: The number of taxpayers registered for PAYE has increased from 252 589 in 2002/03 to 
379 675 in 2007/08.  

• VAT: The number of registered VAT vendors has increased from 506 098 in 2002/03 to 745 487 
in 2007/08. The percentage year-on-year growth has increased from 6 percent in 2003/04 to 
10.1 percent in 2007/08. 

 Budget revenue and revenue performance 
Between 2002/03 and 2007/08, (national) tax revenue collections have (with the exception of 
2003/04) exceeded budget estimates. This strong revenue performance is the result of robust 
economic growth, higher commodity prices and improvements in the effectiveness and efficiency of 
tax administration. The tax base has been broadened and tax compliance has improved.  

Budget revenue consists of national tax revenue, and non-tax revenue less payments to Botswana, 
Lesotho, Namibia and Swaziland (BLNS countries). 98 percent of budget revenue is accounted for 
by tax revenue while 2 percent is non-tax revenue. (See table 1.3.) National budget revenue has 
increased as a percentage of GDP from 22.6 percent in 1994/95 to 27.1 percent in 2007/08.  

Gross nominal tax revenue increased from R282.2 billion in 2002/03 to R572.9 billion in 2007/08, a 
cumulative percentage increase of 15.2 percent per year.  

Table 1.3: Total budget revenue, 1994/95 – 2007/08

 

Tax revenue Non-tax revenue1

R million % %
1994/95 113 774.5   98.4% 1 802.2       1.6% 115 576.7    -3 248.8 112 327.9   497 170      22.6%

1995/96 127 278.0   98.0% 2 614.9       2.0% 129 892.9    -3 890.1 126 002.7   564 164      22.3%

1996/97 147 332.3   97.7% 3 522.7       2.3% 150 855.0    -4 362.7 146 492.4   635 183      23.1%

1997/98 165 327.4   98.0% 3 299.4       2.0% 168 626.8    -5 237.2 163 389.6   699 822      23.3%

1998/99 184 843.6   97.5% 4 738.5       2.5% 189 582.1    -5 576.7 184 005.4   757 084      24.3%

1999/00 201 386.0   98.1% 3 973.7       1.9% 205 359.7    -7 197.3 198 162.4   837 240      23.7%

2000/01 220 334.2   98.4% 3 653.8       1.6% 223 987.9    -8 396.1 215 591.9   951 682      22.7%

2001/02 252 298.3   98.4% 4 168.9       1.6% 256 467.2    -8 204.8 248 262.4   1 048 755   23.7%

2002/03 282 209.7   98.4% 4 557.5       1.6% 286 767.2    -8 259.4 278 507.7   1 198 457   23.2%

2003/04 302 507.5   97.9% 6 646.3       2.1% 309 153.9    -9 722.7 299 431.2   1 288 979   23.2%

2004/05 354 980.3   98.3% 6 201.9       1.7% 361 182.2    -13 327.8 347 854.4   1 427 445   24.4%

2005/06 417 334.0   98.0% 8 558.8       2.0% 425 892.8    -14 144.9 411 747.9   1 584 743   26.0%

2006/07 495 515.1   97.9% 10 880.5     2.1% 506 395.6    -25 194.9 481 200.7   1 808 271   26.6%

2007/08 572 870.6   98.0% 11 615.8     2.0% 584 486.3    -24 712.6 559 773.8   2 061 942   27.1%

1.  Includes interest, dividends, rent on land, sales of goods and services, fines and penalties, sales of capital assets as well as fina
 transactions in assets and liabilities.

2.  Source: South African Reserve Bank and Statistics South Africa.

Nominal 
GDP2

Total 
budget 

revenue as 
% of GDP

Total tax 
and non-tax 

revenue

Less:  SACU 
payments

Total 
budget 

revenue

 

The Southern African Customs Union  

South Africa is one of the five signatories to the SACU agreement, together with Botswana, Lesotho, 
Namibia and Swaziland. SACU’s five member countries apply a common external tariff and have 
similar customs and excise legislation, the same excise duties on imported and locally manufactured 
goods and the same import duties on imported goods. Excise and customs (import duty) revenues are 
pooled and distributed among the SACU members based on a formula. South Africa currently 
administers this revenue pool and makes quarterly payments to the BLNS countries.  
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Table 1.4 is a summary of contributions “paid into” the SACU pool by the individual countries. 
South Africa collects a significant amount of customs and excise revenues on behalf of BLNS 
countries. Customs duties are paid to South Africa on goods imported by BLNS countries from 
abroad and transported via South Africa in bond to the BLNS countries. In addition, since 2002/03, 
excise duties have been collected at source. Excise duty is paid in South Africa on excisable goods 
exported from South Africa to BLNS countries.  

Table 1.4: Contributions to SACU pool, 2000/01 – 2007/08

R million
Botswana Lesotho Namibia Swaziland Total BLNS South Africa1 Total 

contributions

1999/00 220.9              53.8                235.5              33.2                543.4              15 454.8         15 998.2         

2000/01 220.0              64.3                180.3              54.9                519.3              17 154.3         17 673.6         

2001/02 200.2              32.6                268.1              53.0                553.8              18 382.1         18 935.9         

2002/03 175.6              33.9                269.2              31.4                510.2              20 249.8         20 759.9         

2003/04 161.1              69.8                172.4              49.8                453.1              20 407.0         20 860.1         

2004/05 162.5              98.5                186.5              28.9                476.4              26 493.8         26 970.2         

2005/06 192.1              87.4                195.9              30.6                506.0              33 501.3         34 007.3         

2006/07 173.6              86.6                363.9              161.7              785.8              40 563.2         41 349.1         

2007/08 149.6              100.3              361.0              135.1              746.0              45 422.6         46 168.7         

Percentage year-on-year growth
2000/01 -0.4% 19.6% -23.5% 65.3% -4.4% 11.0% 10.5%

2001/02 -9.0% -49.3% 48.7% -3.4% 6.6% 7.2% 7.1%

2002/03 -12.3% 4.2% 0.4% -40.7% -7.9% 10.2% 9.6%

2003/04 -8.2% 105.7% -36.0% 58.5% -11.2% 0.8% 0.5%

2004/05 0.9% 41.1% 8.2% -41.9% 5.1% 29.8% 29.3%

2005/06 18.2% -11.2% 5.0% 5.7% 6.2% 26.4% 26.1%

2006/07 -9.6% -1.0% 85.8% 428.5% 55.3% 21.1% 21.6%

2007/08 -13.8% 15.9% -0.8% -16.5% -5.1% 12.0% 11.7%
1.  Contribution by South Africa includes some collections on behalf of BLNS countries.  

 

Table 1.5 shows how the revenues are allocated based on a revenue share formula. The revenue 
share accruing to each member state is calculated based on three components:  

• a share of the customs pool  

• a share of the excise pool  

• a share of a development component. 

These three components are then distributed as follows:  

• The customs component is allocated according to each country’s share of total intra-SACU 
trade, including re-exports.  

• The excise component, net of the development component, is allocated on the basis of GDP.  

• The development component is set at 15 percent of the total excise pool. The share accruing to 
each member country is calculated based on the country’s GDP per capita compared to the 
average of SACU’s GDP per capita. The development component ensures that poorer countries, 
that is countries whose GDP per capita falls below the SACU’s per capita average, are 
compensated by the other relatively well off member states. 
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Table 1.5: Share received from SACU pool, 2000/01 – 2007/08

R million
Botswana Lesotho Namibia Swaziland Total BLNS South Africa1 Total

1999/00 2 552.0          1 183.1          2 240.7          1 221.5          7 197.3          8 800.9          15 998.2        

2000/01 2 986.4          1 126.1          2 877.3          1 406.2          8 396.1          9 277.6          17 673.6        

2001/02 2 622.4          1 438.2          2 641.2          1 503.1          8 204.8          10 731.0        18 935.9        

2002/03 2 574.8          1 470.0          2 596.9          1 617.8          8 259.4          12 500.5        20 759.9        

2003/04 3 387.6          1 421.7          3 035.6          1 877.8          9 722.7          11 137.4        20 860.1        

2004/05 4 336.7          2 012.4          4 206.8          2 771.9          13 327.8        13 642.4        26 970.2        

2005/06 4 772.6          2 306.0          3 891.9          3 136.2          14 106.7        19 900.6        34 007.3        

2006/07 7 756.3          3 945.0          8 161.2          5 321.1          25 183.6        16 165.5        41 349.1        

2007/08 9 001.4          4 097.7          6 621.8          4 989.0          24 709.9        21 458.7        46 168.7        

Percentage of total
1999/00 16.0% 7.4% 14.0% 7.6% 45.0% 55.0% 100.0%

2000/01 16.9% 6.4% 16.3% 8.0% 47.5% 52.5% 100.0%

2001/02 13.8% 7.6% 13.9% 7.9% 43.3% 56.7% 100.0%

2002/03 12.4% 7.1% 12.5% 7.8% 39.8% 60.2% 100.0%

2003/04 16.2% 6.8% 14.6% 9.0% 46.6% 53.4% 100.0%

2004/05 16.1% 7.5% 15.6% 10.3% 49.4% 50.6% 100.0%

2005/06 14.0% 6.8% 11.4% 9.2% 41.5% 58.5% 100.0%

2006/07 18.8% 9.5% 19.7% 12.9% 60.9% 39.1% 100.0%

2007/08 19.5% 8.9% 14.3% 10.8% 53.5% 46.5% 100.0%

Percentage year-on-year growth
2000/01 17.0% -4.8% 28.4% 15.1% 16.7% 5.4% 10.5%

2001/02 -12.2% 27.7% -8.2% 6.9% -2.3% 15.7% 7.1%

2002/03 -1.8% 2.2% -1.7% 7.6% 0.7% 16.5% 9.6%

2003/04 31.6% -3.3% 16.9% 16.1% 17.7% -10.9% 0.5%

2004/05 28.0% 41.5% 38.6% 47.6% 37.1% 22.5% 29.3%

2005/06 10.1% 14.6% -7.5% 13.1% 5.8% 45.9% 26.1%

2006/07 62.5% 71.1% 109.7% 69.7% 78.5% -18.8% 21.6%

2007/08 16.1% 3.9% -18.9% -6.2% -1.9% 32.7% 11.7%
1.  Includes amounts allocated to South Africa, the balance of the "surplus/deficit" for that fiscal year and allocations to 

 the SACU Secretariat.  

 Main sources of tax revenue  
The contribution of the different types of taxes as a percentage of total tax revenue collections has 
changed over the period. (See table 1.2.1 and figure 1.1.) PIT, as a percentage of total tax revenue, 
increased from 39.5 percent in 1994/95 to a high of 42.6 percent in 1999/00 and has since decreased 
to 29.5 percent in 2007/08. On the other hand, CIT, as a percentage of total tax revenue, has 
increased from 10.5 percent in 1994/95 to 24.5 percent in 2007/08.  

Nominal corporate income tax revenue increased from R55.7 billon in 2002/03 to R140.1 billion in 
2007/08, a cumulative percentage increase of 151.4 percent or 20.2 percent per year. The headline 
corporate income tax rate was reduced from 35 percent in 1994/95 to 30 percent in 1999/00, 
29 percent in 2005/06 and 28 percent in 2008/09. Thus, corporate income tax revenues increased 
while the headline corporate income tax rate decreased.  

Nominal customs revenue increased cumulatively by 181.5 percent between 2002/03 and 2007/08, 
or 23 percent per year, while revenue from the general fuel levy increased cumulatively by only 
54.8 percent between 2002/03 and 2007/08, or 9.1 percent annually.  

It should be noted that these numbers and percentages include inflation. Much of the increase in 
nominal tax revenues has been due to higher economic growth, higher commodity prices, improved 
tax administration and tax compliance.  
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Figure 1.1 Composition of main sources of tax revenue, 1994/95 – 2007/08 
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Table 1.3.1 and figure 1.2 show the main sources of tax revenue as a percentage of GDP. PIT, as a 
percentage of GDP, was around 9 to 10 percent in the 1990s, fluctuating at around 7.9 percent of 
GDP over the last few years, and increasing slightly to around 8.2 percent of GDP in 2007/08. CIT, 
as a percentage of GDP, has increased from 2.4 percent in 1994/95 to 6.8 percent in 2007/08. VAT, 
as a percentage of GDP, was around 7.4 percent in 2006/07 and 2007/08, after being stable at around 
5.8 percent during the 1990s and early 2000s.  

Figure 1.2 Main revenue sources as percentage of GDP, 1994/95 – 2007/08 

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

19
94

/95

19
95

/96

19
96

/97

19
97

/98

19
98

/99

19
99

/00

20
00

/01

20
01

/02

20
02

/03

20
03

/04

20
04

/05

20
05

/06

20
06

/07

20
07

/08

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge
 o

f G
D

P

PIT CIT VAT Fuel levy
 

 



2008 TAX STATISTICS 

 

 8 

Table 1.4.1 and figure 1.3 show the monthly and quarterly trends in the collection of tax revenues. 
The peaks in the different quarters, namely June, September, December and March, are largely due 
to provisional corporate tax payments.  

Figure 1.3 Net quarterly tax revenue collections, 2002/03 – 2007/08 
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 Tax revenue by main category 
Table 1.5.1 and table 1.5.2 show tax revenue by main category.  

Taxes on income and profits 

Table 1.6.1 shows that taxes on income and profits comprise of the following tax instruments: 

• Persons and individuals: Income tax is the government's main source of income and is levied in 
terms of the Income Tax Act (1962). Income tax is levied on residents' worldwide income, with 
appropriate relief to avoid double taxation. Non-residents are taxed on their income from a South 
African source. Tax is levied on taxable income that, in essence, consists of gross income less 
exemptions and allowable deductions. On average around 95.5 percent of taxes on persons and 
individuals is from PAYE. (See table 1.6.2.)  

• Companies: Between 2002/03 and 2004/05, companies were taxed at a rate of 30 percent, 
between 2005/06 and 2007/08 they were taxed at a rate of 29 percent and in 2008/09 at a rate of 
28 percent. A special formula tax applies in the case of gold mining companies. Small business 
corporations (those with an annual turnover of less than R14 million) benefit from graduated tax 
rates of 0 percent on the first R46 000 taxable income (equal to the PIT tax threshold), 
10 percent from R46 001 to R300 000 taxable income, and R25 400 plus 28 percent on taxable 
income in excess of R300 001. Table 1.6.3 shows the breakdown of corporate income taxes.  
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Figure 1.4 Taxes on income and profits – PIT and CIT, 1994/95 – 2007/08 
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• Capital gains tax (CGT): CGT was introduced in October 2001. It forms part of the income tax 
system (collections are reflected under persons and individuals, and companies) and is based on 
capital gains made on the disposal of assets.  

• Secondary tax on companies (STC): STC is levied at a rate of 10 percent (12.5 percent prior to  
1 October 2007) on profits of companies distributed by way of dividends.  

• Tax on retirement funds (TRF): TRF was a tax levied on the gross interest, net rental and foreign 
dividend income of retirement funds - in other words, pension, provident and retirement annuity 
funds. TRF was abolished in 2007.  

• Other: Includes interest charges on overdue tax. 

Taxes on payroll and workforce 

• Skills development levy: The skills development levy is a compulsory levy to fund training by 
companies. SARS administers the collection of this levy in consultation with the Department of 
Labour. The rate is 1 percent of a company’s total payroll and is payable by employers that are 
registered with SARS for employees' tax purposes and which have an annual payroll of more 
than R500 000 (R250 000 before 1 August 2005). 

Taxes on property 

Table 1.7.1 shows that taxes on property comprise of the following tax instruments:  

• Donations tax: Donations tax is levied at a flat rate of 20 percent on the value of the donation. 
The first R100 000 donated in each year by a natural person is exempt from donations tax. In the 
case of a taxpayer who is not a natural person, the exempt donations are limited to casual gifts 
not exceeding R10 000 per year in total. Dispositions between spouses and donations to certain 
public benefit organisations are exempt from donations tax. 
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• Estate duty: For the purposes of estate duty, an estate consists of all property of the deceased 
including deemed property, such as life insurance policies and payments from pension funds 
wherever situated. However, the estate of a deceased non-resident consists only of his or her 
South African assets. The duty, at a rate of 20 percent, is calculated on the dutiable amount of 
the estate. Certain admissible deductions from the total value of the estate are allowed.  

• Uncertificated securities tax (UST): UST is payable in respect of the change in beneficial 
ownership of listed securities (securities transfer tax (STT) on the transfer of securities as from 
1 July 2008). It is levied at a rate of 0.25 percent.  

• Transfer duties: Transfer duty is payable by individuals when they acquire property at the rate 
of 5 percent of the value above R500 000 and at 8 percent of the value exceeding R1 million. 
When property is acquired by a person other than an individual, such as a company or trust, 
transfer duty is payable at a rate of 8 percent of the value. All transactions relating to the supply 
of goods (property) that are subject to VAT are exempt from transfer duty.  

Domestic taxes on goods and services 

Table 1.8.1 shows that domestic taxes on goods and services comprise of the following tax 
instruments:  

• Value-added tax (VAT): VAT is levied at a standard rate of 14 percent on most goods and 
services subject to certain exemptions, exceptions and zero-ratings, provided for in the  
Value-Added Tax Act (1991). VAT is levied on the supply of all goods and services rendered by 
registered vendors. VAT is also levied on the importation of goods and services into South 
Africa. (See table 1.8.2 and figure 1.5.)  

Figure 1.5 Domestic taxes on goods and services – VAT, 1994/95 – 2007/08 
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• Excise duties: Excise duties are levied on certain locally manufactured goods and on their 
imported equivalents. This duty is levied as a specific duty on tobacco and liquor, and as an 
ad valorem duty on cosmetics, televisions, audio equipment and motor cars. Relief from excise 
duty is available where excisable products are exported. (See figure 1.6.)  
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• Fuel levy: The fuel levy is a specific excise tax imposed in terms of the Customs and Excise 
Act (1964). Relief is available through a diesel refund system for farming activities, forestry, 
mining, offshore vessels, harbour vessels, locomotives used for rail freight, and large electricity 
generation plants. (See figure 1.6.)  

Figure 1.6 Domestic taxes on goods and services – Levies on fuel and specific 
excise duties, 1994/95 – 2007/08 
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• International air passenger departure tax: Fee-paying passengers departing on international 

flights pay a tax of R120 per passenger and passengers flying to Botswana, Lesotho, Namibia 
and Swaziland pay R60 per passenger.  

• Environmental levy: The current environmental levy is essentially a tax on certain types of 
plastic shopping bags. The levy aims to encourage the sustainable use of these bags. 

Taxes on international trade and transactions 

Taxes on international trade and transactions mainly comprise of customs duties: 

• Customs duties: Customs or import duties are levies imposed on goods imported into South 
Africa. Import duties are imposed as a means to protect certain local producers. They also 
include anti-dumping and countervailing duties.  

• Miscellaneous customs revenue: This primarily comprises customs duties that have yet to be 
allocated to the appropriate duty types. 

Stamp duties and fees  

• Stamp duty is levied on leases of fixed property and until June 2008 on the registration of 
transfer of unlisted marketable securities.  
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State miscellaneous revenue  

• This is revenue received by SARS in respect of taxation that cannot be allocated to specific 
revenue types.  

Other revenue collected by SARS  

• Unemployment Insurance Fund (UIF) contributions: The UIF provides short term relief to 
workers when they become unemployed or are unable to work because of maternity or adoption 
leave, or illness. It also provides relief to the dependants of a deceased contributor. The bulk of 
contributions to the UIF is collected by SARS and transferred to the fund, which is administered 
by the unemployment insurance commissioner.  

• Road Accident Fund (RAF): SARS is responsible for the collection of the RAF levy on petrol 
and diesel.  

Other taxes 

• Provincial governments impose taxes such as motor vehicle licence fees and gaming (gambling) 
taxes. Local governments partly finance the provision of municipal services by levying rates on 
the value of immovable property.  

 Tax relief 
Both individuals and companies have benefited from the tax relief over the last few years. However, 
most of the tax relief has accrued to individuals. Table 1.9.1 provides a summary of tax relief. 

Changes in tax policy between 2002/03 and 2006/07 included significant personal income tax relief, 
through adjustments to the personal income tax brackets and the primary and secondary rebate 
thresholds, and a marginal reduction in the headline corporate income tax rate.  

The effectiveness of tax administration continued to improve during this period. This was supported 
by measures to improve the fairness of the tax system by closing down various tax loopholes and 
enhanced efforts at ensuring tax compliance.  

 Tax rates 
Table 1.10.1 shows the maximum marginal tax rates for the major tax instruments. The maximum 
PIT tax rate has remained constant at 40 percent. The headline CIT rate was reduced from 30 percent 
to 28 percent. PIT relief was provided over the last five years by significantly adjusting the income 
tax brackets while leaving the marginal tax rates unchanged. 

 Roles of National Treasury and SARS 

National Treasury 

The Tax Policy Unit within National Treasury advises the Minister of Finance on the formulation of 
tax policy and is also responsible for drafting tax legislation, tax revenue analysis and tax revenue 
forecasting, in consultation with SARS.  
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The Tax Policy Unit aims to design tax instruments that fulfil revenue-raising objectives, achieve 
efficiency and equity objectives, and support redistributive and social policy objectives. In designing 
tax policy, there is close co-operation between SARS and National Treasury; consultation with other 
stakeholders, both the public and private sector, is also viewed as important.  

South African Revenue Service  

The South African Revenue Service Act (1997) (the SARS Act) gives SARS the mandate to: 

• collect all tax revenues that are due to the fiscus 

• ensure maximum compliance with relevant legislation 

• provide a customs service that will maximise revenue, facilitate trade and protect ports of entry 
against smuggling and other illegal trade.  

 

SARS’ main functions are to: 

• collect and administer all national taxes, duties and levies 

• collect revenue that may be imposed under any other legislation, as agreed between SARS and 
an organ of state or institution entitled to the revenue 

• provide protection against the illegal importation and exportation of goods 

• facilitate trade 

• advise the Minister of Finance on tax revenue matters.  

 

SARS is responsible for collecting a wide range of taxes:  

• Personal income tax (PIT), including capital gains tax (CGT) 

• Corporate income tax (CIT), including CGT 

• Value-added tax (VAT) 

• Customs/import duties 

• Excise duties 

• Donations tax 

• Transfer duty 

• Estate duty 

• Stamp duty (until March 2009) 

• Uncertificated securities tax (securities transfer tax from 1 July 2008) 

• Skills development levy 

• Unemployment insurance fund (UIF) contributions 

• International air passenger departure tax 

• Donations tax 

• Fuel levy 

• Environmental levy 

• Other taxes.  
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Operating cost of SARS 

The operating cost to revenue ratio is an indication of the efficiency with which revenue is collected. 
However, this ratio is influenced by the tax bases of the different taxes collected and systems 
development costs. Table 1.11.1 shows that this ratio is around 1 percent.  

•  
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